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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS NOS. 272 AND 2173;
TRANSFER OF TERRITORY. All that part of Independent School District No. 272
lying north of the north line of the south 1/2 of the north 1/2 of section 7, township 116,
range 21 and cast of jhe center line of County Road No. 18 and lying within the city of
Edina is hereby detached from Independent School District No. 272, whose principal
office is at Eden Prairie, and is annexed to Independent School District No. 273, whose
principal office is at Edina.

Sec. 2. The property described in section | shall remain subject to iaxation for all
bonded indebtedness of Independent School District No. 272 outstanding on the effective
date of this act, and shall not become subject to taxation for any bonded indebtedness of
Independent School District No. 273 outstanding on the effective date of this act.
However, such property shall not be subject to taxation for payment of principal or
interest on state loans granted or to be granted to Independent School District No, 272,

Sec. 3. This act shall become efiective upon its approval by resolutions adopted by
a majority of all members of the school board of Independent School District No. 272
and by a majority of all members of the school board of Independent School District No.
273, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 16, 1978.

CHAFPTER 487-H.F.No.2283

An act relating 10 the division of highway patrol; concerning salaries; increasing the
salary of a corporal; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 299D.03,
Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1, Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 299D.03, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. SALARIES. (1) Each employee other than the chief supervisor, lieutenant
colonel, majors, captains, corporals and sergeants hereinafter designated shali be known
as patrol troopers.

(2) There may be appointed one lieutenant colonel; and such majors, captains,
corporals, sergeants and troopers as the commissioner deems necessary to carry oul the
duties and functions of the highway patrol. Persons in above named positions shall be
appointed by law and have such duties as the commissioner may direct and, except for
troopers, shall be selected from the patrol troopers, corporals, sergeants, captains, and
majors who shall have had at least five years’ experience as either patrol troopers,
corporals, sergeants, or SUpervisors.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by  strikeeut



94 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1978 Ch. 487

(3) Commencing July 6, 1977, the salaries for all members of the highway patrol,
except for the chief supervisor shail be as shown in the following tabie:
TOTAL YEARS OF SERVICE

" Base 6 1 2 3
Salary Months Year Years Years
Trooper $1075 117 1163 1209 1257
4 thru 6 7 thru 11 12 thru 20 Afrer
Years Years Years 20 Years
Trooper $1308 1359 1413 1470
5 thru 11 12 thru 20 After
Years Years 20 Years
Trooper 1 $1359 1413 1470
10 thru 20 After
Years 20 Years
Corporal 43 +410
$1438 1495
Staff Sergeant Years
7 8 9 10 Il 12 thru 20 After 20
$1442 1471 1500 1531 1561 . 1590 1648
TIME IN RANK
After 12 After 20
Base 1 2 Years total Years total
Salary Year Years Service Service
Captain $1720 1778 1835 1892 1945
Major 1979 2035 2093 2150
Lt.Col. 2179 2236 2294 2350

Employees designated as station sergeants shall receive an additional three percent
above the current rate rounded to the nearest dollar for the duration of the appointment.
Employees permanently assigned exclusively to Twin City metropolitan freeway duty shall
be designated freeway troopers and shall be compensated $25 per month above their
current salary when so assigned. Salary increases in accordance with the above schedule
shall become effective for the payroll period nearest the employee’s anniversary date of
employment.

In addition to the rates of pay provided above, all employees compensated
according to the above salary table shall be paid a cost of living allowance to be
determined and redetermined in the following manner:

For each full four-tenths point increase in the consumer price index for urban wage
earners and clerical workers for Minneapolis-St. Paul, Minnesota (new series index
1967 100} as published for the months January, 1977, and October, 1977, by the Bureau
of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor all hourly rates of pay shall
be increased by one cent per hour. The increase, if any, in salaries generated by this
formula shall become effective January 4, 1978, and shall continue in effect until July §,
1978. A redetermination of the cost of living allowance shall be made for April, 1978. For
each full four-tenths point increase in the consumer price index for urban wage earners
and clerical workers for Minneapolis-St. Paul, (new series index 1967 100) as published

i
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for the months of January, 1977, and April, 1978, by the Bureau of Labor Siatistics, all
hourly rates of pay shall be increased by one cent per hour. The increase, if any, in
salaries generated by this redetermination shall be effective July 5, 1978. For the purpose
of this clause, the term “hourly rate of pay” means the monthly salary of a rank set forth
herein divided by 174,

During periods when such cost of living allowance is in effect, it shall be added o
the applicable monthly rates of pay for highway patrol trooper, corporal, sergeant.
captain, major and licutenant colonel, and treated as a part thereof in all calculations
involving employees’ pay. Cost of living adjustments are not cumulative and allowances
paid under an earlier determination shall cease when a redetermination takes effect.

The commissioner of finance shall transfer to the department of public safety the
necessary amount to finance the increased cost of the cost of living provisions of this
clause. This amount is appropriated from the trunk highway fund to the department of
public safety for this purpose.

(4) Upon promotion, the person will be paid at the base salary rate of pay in effect
for that rank, and shall subsequently be eligible for the time in rank increases calculated
from the effective date of promotion.

(5) Any time in rank increases in salary provided for in the tables in clause (3).
shall be effective for the payroll period nearest the employee’s anniversary date of
employment.

The salary rates for all highway patrol troopers, corporals and sergeants as cited in
clause (3) shall be deemed 10 include reimbursement for shift differential, meal and
business expenses incurred by highway patrol troopers, corporals and sergeants in the
performance of their assigned duties in their patrol areas; business expenses include, but
are not limited to: uniform costs, home garaging of squad cars and maintenance of home
office.

Approved March 16, 1978,

CHAPTER 488-H.F.No.2312
|Not Coded|
An act relating to Independent School District No. 272 {Eden Prairie) and Independent
School District No. 271 (Bloomington); providing for the transfer of territory from
Independent School District No. 272 1e Independent School District No. 271,
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS NOS. 272 AND 271;
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